
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2023 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Katie Mogan 

Tel: 01279-502082 

Email: Katie Mogan@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

Councillor Ben Crystall - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Carl Brittain - Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

Councillor Alex Daar - Executive Member for Communities 

Councillor Joseph Dumont - Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward - Executive Member for Planning and Growth 

Councillor Mione H Goldspink - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

Councillor Sarah Hopewell - Executive Member for Wellbeing 

Councillor Tim Hoskin - Executive Member for Environmental 

Sustainability 

Councillor Chris Wilson - Executive Member for Resident Engagement 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 

2011;  

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 


[...]
 a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 

February 2023. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest. 

 

5. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy Review (Pages 15 - 

96) 

 

6. Hertford Theatre - Pricing Strategy (Pages 97 - 116) 

 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

discussion of Appendix C, Item 6 on the grounds that it involves the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 

 

8. Urgent Business  

 



 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 

likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

509 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

TUESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Haysey (Chairman/Leader) 

  Councillors  P Boylan, E Buckmaster, 

G Cutting, J Goodeve, J Kaye, G McAndrew 

and G Williamson. 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors B Crystall, C Redfern and 

P Ruffles. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Helen Standen - Deputy Chief 

Executive 

  Carol Bulloch - Systems and 

Support Manager 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 

Shared Service 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



E  E 
 

 

 

510 

 

339   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

 

340   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader reminded Members that the meeting was 

being webcast on the council’s Youtube page. 

 

 

341   MINUTES - 10 JANUARY 2023  

 

 

 Councillor Haysey proposed, and Councillor Boylan 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 10 January 2023 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Leader. On being put to 

the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 10 January 2023 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

342   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

343   DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TOP UP 2023  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

presented the Discretionary Council Tax Support Top 

Up 2023 report. The government announced in 

December that they would be providing further 

funding to local authorities to provide further support 

 

Page 7



E  E 
 

 

 

511 

to households in receipt of Council Tax support. He 

said that the scheme was in two parts, the mandatory 

scheme was that all households on local Council Tax 

support would receive a £25 reduction on bills. If there 

was any funding left over once the £25 had been 

distributed, then the council could provide the same 

level of support to additional households until the 

funding was exhausted. Councillor Williamson said that 

the report was proposing that this funding be used for 

those under the Council Tax Hardship Scheme. 

 

Councillor Haysey thanked the Revenues and Benefits 

Shared Service for their hard work.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor 

Goodeve seconded a motion supporting the 

recommendations in the report. On being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council that (A) 

the discretionary ‘Council Tax Support Top Up 

2023’ Scheme as detailed at paragraph 2.7 or 

the report be approved; and 

 

(B) the Head of Revenues and Benefits Share 

Service, in conjunction with the Executive 

Member for Financial Sustainability, amend the 

scheme criteria if funds would otherwise not be 

allocated in full. 

 

344   QUARTERLY CORPORATE BUDGET MONITOR 2022/23 – 

QUARTER 2 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

 

Page 8



E  E 
 

 

 

512 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

presented the Quarterly Corporate Budget Monitor for 

Quarter 2. He said that Quarter 2 was predicting a 

£192k overspend which represented 1.7% of the 

council’s net revenue budget.  

 

Councillor Williamson said that the significant 

variances and their reasonings were given in Appendix 

B. He said that given the inflationary pressures in 

contract, utilities, and salary costs, he said it had been 

a considerable feat to contain the budget and thanked 

Officers for their hard work.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster said that a £192k overspend on 

a £11.5 million revenue budget was not a bad result. 

He said that he was often asked by colleagues and 

residents why there was slippage on capital projects 

and he said that the last four years had been 

challenging with the pandemic and now the impact of 

the invasion of Ukraine had had on inflation. He said 

the council had taken a step back and looked at costs 

and he was proud of what the council had achieved at 

Grange Paddocks, Castle Park, Hartham Leisure Centre 

and Hertford Theatre.  

 

Councillor Haysey agreed and said that there were not 

many districts who had the ability to deliver the capital 

projects that East Herts had. She said this was down to 

the hard work and dedication of the council’s Officers.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor 

Goodeve seconded a motion supporting the 

recommendations in the report. On being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

 

Page 9



E  E 
 

 

 

513 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (a) the forecast net revenue 

budget forecast overspend of £192k be 

welcomed and that measures to contain the 

inflationary pressu
[...]
although the District 

council collected the tax, most of it goes to the County 

Council and the Police.  

 

Councillor McAndrew echoed Councillor Williamson’s 

words about future budgets. He said that 

recommendation D referred to further efficiencies and 

every council across the country faced the same 

challenges and the next year would be difficult for 

councils across the country.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor 

McAndrew seconded a motion supporting the 

recommendations in the report and the amendment to 

recommendation C. On being put to the meeting and a 

vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

Page 11



E  E 
 

 

 

515 

 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council (A) The 

approval of the budget and Medium Term 

Financial Plan at Appendix A with a Council Tax 

increase of 2.99%, which will result in a Band D 

Equivalent Council Tax annual increase of £5.50; 

 

(B) The approval of the Capital Programme at 

Appendix B;  

 

(C) That Executive Members consider the results 

of the full cost recovery calculations for their 

portfolio and approve the fees and charges to 

be recommended to Council; and 

 

(D) To note that the level of budget reductions 

required to balance the budget in the medium 

term is beyond further efficiency measures 

alone and that Leadership Team are preparing a 

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources 

exercise that the new Council, elected in May 

2023, will need to undertake alongside the 

development of the new Corporate Plan, to 

balance the budget over the medium term. 

 

346   CAPITAL STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 

POLICY  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

presented the Capital Strategy and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Policy. He said that the Audit and 

Governance Committee had endorsed the policy. 

 

Councillor Kaye said it had been a tough time with high 

 

Page 12



E  E 
 

 

 

516 

inflation and said that this was a sensible and 

pragmatic document.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor Kaye 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendation in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council the 

approval of the Capital Strategy and Minimum 

Revenue Provision policy 2023/24 onwards. 

 

347   ANNUAL TREASURY STRATEGY 2023/24  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

presented the Annual Treasury Strategy 2023/24. He 

said the strategy guided the council on delivering 

programmes and provided a basis on which to manage 

funds. There were three treasury reports each year 

and this was the first report.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor 

Cutting seconded a motion supporting the 

recommendation in the report. On being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council the 

approval of the Treasury Management and 

Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 at 

Appendix A and approve the Prudential 

Indicators at Appendix B. 

 

 

348   ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023 - 2028   

Page 13



E  E 
 

 

 

517 

 

 The Executive Member for Financial Sustainability 

presented the Asset Management Plan 2023-2028 

which had been previously been presented to the 

Executive in December 2022.  

 

Councillor Williamson proposed, and Councillor Boylan 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendation in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – To recommend to Council the 

approval of the Strategic Asset Management 

Plan 2023-2028. 

 

 

349   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

  

East Herts Council 

 

Executive 

 

Date of Meeting:    13 June 2023 

 

Report by:  Cllr Joseph Dumont, Executive Member for 

Corporate Services 

 

Report title:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

(RIPA) Policy Review 
 

Ward(s) affected:   All 

       

Summary 

 

This report updates the Executive on the Council’s most recent IPCO 

inspection and seeks to implement recommended changes to the 

RIPA policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY: 

 

(A) The Executive considers the content of the report and 

provides any observations to the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services. 

 

(B) The revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

Policy at Appendix B be adopted. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 To implement changes to the Council’s RIPA Policy as 

suggested in the IPCO inspection report. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

  

2.0 Background 

  

2.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) 

oversee the Council’s use of investigatory powers, ensuring 

that they’re used in accordance with the law and in the public 

interest. They do this by inspecting the Council on a three-

yearly basis. 

 

2.2 The Council was last inspected in 2019, meaning that the next 

scheduled inspection was due in 2022. 

 

2.3 This inspection by the IPCO took place on 27th October 2022, 

with the resultant Inspection Report being provided to the 

Chief Executive on 16th November 2022. 

 

2.4 The report was both positive and complimentary of the 

changes implemented by the Council since the last inspection 

in 2019, saying: 

 

“The information provided has demonstrated a level of 

compliance that removes, for the present, the requirement for a 

physical inspection. [The Inspector] identified significant 

improvements since the previous inspection in 2019, and I am 

pleased to hear that all the action points arising from that earlier 

inspection have now been discharged… your Council is in a much 

stronger position should the need to exercise the powers arise. 

 

2.5 The inspector did, however, make some suggested 

amendments to the Council’s RIPA Policy in order to address 

some recent changes pertaining to Communications Data in 

the Investigatory Powers Act, as well as some additional 

changes to how information on social media was to be treated. 

 

2.6 The changes are shown in track changes at Appendix A, with a 

clean version available at Appendix B. 

 

2.7 The report was considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 

Page 16



 

  

Committee at its meeting on 21 March 2023. There were no 

comments. 

 

3.0  Reason(s) 

 

3.1 Whilst the Council does not actively make use of its RIPA 

powers, it is important that RIPA, the policy and its usage, or 

otherwise, are kept at the forefront of Members’ minds. 

 

3.2 Updating the policy to reflect the recommendations by the 

IPCO displays that the Council has taken heed of the advice 

and is actively taking steps to make sure its policy is fit for 

purpose. 

 

Review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

3.3 At its meeting of 21st March 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee was invited to review the revised policy and make 

any suggested additions or amendments for consideration by 

the Executive Member for Corporate Services prior to 

presenting the policy to the Executive. 

 

3.4 No comments were made at this stage and the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee was content that the revised policy should 

be sent to the Executive for adoption. 

 

4.0  Options 

 

4.1 To not implement the IPCO’s recommended changes to the 

policy, this is NOT RECOMMENDED as to do so would 

inevitably lead to the policy becoming out of date and place 

the Council in a position where it was not meeting its legal 

obligations. 

 

5.0  Risks 

 

5.1 It is important that the Council continues to operate in 

accordance with RIPA to ensure that it is able to effectively 

Page 17



 

  

manage its 
[...]
ords of telephone calls (numbers 

called), internet connections, dates and times/duration of calls, 

text messages sent 

• Information about the connection, disconnection and 

reconnection of services 

• Information about the provision of conference calling, call 

messaging, call waiting and call barring telecommunications 

services 

• Records of postal items, such as records of registered, recorded or 

special delivery postal items, records of parcel consignment, 

delivery and collection 

• ‘Top-up’ details for prepay mobile phones – credit/debit card, 

voucher/e- top up details 

 

6.3 Traffic data – (Traffic data, RIPA s21(6)) 

 

In relation to communications means: 

 

• any data identifying or purporting to identify, any person, 

apparatus or location to or from which the communication is or 

may be transmitted 

• any data identifying or selecting or purporting to identify or select 

apparatus through which, or by means of which the 

communication is or may be transmitted 

any data comprising signals for the actuation of apparatus used for the 

purposes of a telecommunications system for effecting (in whole or in part) the 

Page 35



13 
 

transmission of any communication aany data identifying the data or other data 

as data comprised in or attached to a particular communication but that 

expression includes data identifying a computer file or computer program 

access to which is obtained, or which is run by means of the communication to 

the extent only that the file or program is identified by reference to the 

apparatus in which it is stored. 

7. RIPA Authorisation Procedure 

 

7.1  General 

 

Directed surveillance, and the use of CHIS and the acquisition of 

communications data must be lawfully carried out in strict accordance 

with the terms of the relevant authorisation and Magistrates Court 

approval. 

 

The Council can only authorise directed surveillance to prevent and 

detect conduct which constitutes one or 
[...]
ing sentenced to one year 

or more in prison, 

• any offence involving violence, resulting in substantial financial gain or 

involving conduct by a large group of persons in pursuit of a common 

goal, 

• any offence committed by a body corporate 

• any offence which involves the sending of a communication or a breach 

of privacy; or 

Page 73



11 
 

• an offence which involves, as an integral part of it, the sending of a 

communication or breach of a person’s privacy. 

 

Further guidance can be found in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.13 of the 

Communications Data Code of Practice.  

 

The IPA has also removed the necessity for local authorities to seek the 

endorsement of a Justice of the Peace when seeking to acquire CD. All such 

applications must now be processed through National Anti-Fraud Network 

(NAFN) and will be considered for approval by the independent Office of 

Communication Data Authorisation (OCDA). The transfer of applications 

between local authorities, NAFN and OCDA is all conducted electronically and 

will therefore reduce what can be a protracted process of securing an 

appearance before a Magistrate or District Judge (see local authority 

procedures set out in paragraphs 8.1 to 8.7 of the Communications Data Code 

of Practice). 

 

7. RIPA Authorisation Procedure 

 

7.1  General 

 

Directed surveillance and the use of CHIS must be lawfully carried out in 

strict accordance with the terms of the relevant authorisation and 

Magistrates Court approval. 

 

The Council can only authorise directed surveillance to prevent and 

detect conduct which constitutes one or more criminal offences. The 

criminal offences must be punishable, whether on summary conviction 

or indictment, by a maximum term of at least 6 months imprisonment or 

be an offence under: 

 

a) S146 of the Licensing Act 2003 (sale of alcohol to children); 

b) S147 of the Licensing Act 2003 (allowing the sale of alcohol to 

children); 

c) S147A of the Licen
[...]
site: 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at

tachment_data/file/757850/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf   

  

APPENDIX D 

Page 96

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes#current-codes-of-practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes#current-codes-of-practice
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/counter-terrorism/ripa-forms/local-authority-ripa-guidance/local-authority-england-wales?view=Binary
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/counter-terrorism/ripa-forms/local-authority-ripa-guidance/local-authority-england-wales?view=Binary
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/757850/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/757850/Communications_Data_Code_of_Practice.pdf


East Herts Council Report 

 

Executive  

Date of meeting: 13 June 2023 

Report by: Councillor Sarah Hopewell, Executive member for 

Wellbeing  

Report title: Hertford Theatre Pricing Strategy 

Ward(s) affected: ALL 

 

Summary  

The purpose of this report is to outline the pricing strategy for the new 

Hertford Theatre building.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: 

a) To review the comments from the Audit and Governance 

committee  

b) To delegate authority to the Head of Operations in 

consultation with the portfolio for future changes to pricing 

in the context of inflation, market rates, full cost recovery 

principles. 

c) To delegate authority to the Theatre Director to negotiate 

and agree ticket pricing for productions and events, 

ensuring that these are in-line with the business plan. 

d) To delegate authority to the Head of Operations for 

agreeing Food and Beverage pricing ensuring these are in 

line with the business plan 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.0 To introduce a new pricing strategy for the new Hertford 

The
[...]
 capacity from 400 

to 550 in the main theatre and from 60 to 150 in the studio. 

This percentage increase is in line with the business plan. It is 

worth noting that this uplift in capacity affords any hirer(s) 

the opportunity to increase their overall revenue return by an 

equivalent percentage. For example, a sold-out main theatre 

show for a hirer on a £15 ticket potentially returns £8250 per 

performance against £6000 previously. Or in the studio; 

£2250 against £900 previously. 

Ticketing  

2.9  In terms of cinema ticketing, the price will include VAT. At 

opening it is expected that the price of a cinema ticket on 

average for an adult will be £7 plus VAT. It is important to note 

that depending on the film screened, where it is screened in 

the new building and the date and time of the screening this 

cost will fluctuate. 

2.10  A booking fee of £2.00 will be added to all ticketing 

transactions, this is in line with the business plan approval in 

Page 99



2019, this figure has been retained for the current business 

plan update. This fee will be reviewed annually.  

Food and Beverage  

2.11  At this stage of the opening plans it is too early to determine     

the detailed pricing of the food and beverage (F&B) offer 

however high-level pricing has been carried to determine 

that for the first year of opening F&B pricing will be between 

£3.50 - £10 plus VAT. 

2.12  It is proposed that the Head of Operations approves the 

detailed pricing for the food and beverage offer in 

consultation with the Theatre Director and requirements of 

the business plan.  

Events, Productions and Merchandise  

2.13  Each production that is curated to form part of the 

commercially focussed, culturally balanced, programme is 

made available to the theatre on a variety of terms: a 

guaranteed fee, a percentage box office split, or a 

combination thereof. This impacts on the potential price of 

the ticket which is negotiated with the producers or 

promoters to ensure parity with other venues and viability in 

relation to the business case. There are many moving parts 

to these deals, including terms on additional necessary 

technical staff, marketing, press, royalties, licenses, 

merchandise and other fees. Each event or production is 

negotiated individually to ensure best value for the theatre. 

There is no negotiation on cinema deals as these are 

delivered on set fees against percentage splits set by the film 

distributor. However, the face value of the ticket and any 

associated booking fees are set by the theatre itself. 

Page 100



Annual uplifts  

2.14  All costs will be adjusted annually in line with September CPI 

in the previous year. The business plan and pricing from April 

2024 onwards will be based on September 2022 pricing in 

order to progress bookings in advance of opening.  

Reporting  

2.15   As agreed at full Council in March 2022, a report on finances 

and performance of the Theatre will be provided to the Audit 

and Governance committee annually.  

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 Given the level of investment into the expanded offer and 

invest to save principles this was based on, the new pricing 

offer needs to recover the capital investment and contribute 

to the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). Prices 

lower than those stated will impact the council’s financial 

position and ability to re-pay the loan. This approach achieves 

what was set out in 2018, an investment that provides for the 

local community, contributes financially, and is protected as 

a non-statutory service by reducing its financial burden to the 

Council.  

4.0 Options 

4.1 Do nothing – NOT RECOMMENDED. Not charging to reflect the 

expanded offer means the council would operate the Theatre at 

a cost which will significantly impact the Medium Term Financial 

Plan. This goes against the original drivers for the project.  

5.0 Risks  

5.1 There is reputational risk associated
[...]
erred to service or business plans and monitored to ensure they achieve the outcomes 

identified. 

Schools, teachers, pupils 

and their families 

Hertford Theatre are 

delivering The Listening 

Project in partnership 

with local schools, HRC, 

HLEP and currently 

funded by ROH Bridge, 

Arts Council England 

and Shared Prosperity 

Fund.  

A greater level of 

engagement with, and 

support for, our key 

local schools and 

education providers and 

the development of a 

long-term Learning and 

Well-being offer 

delivered out of the new 

building. An exemplar 

model of future 

engagement, applicable 

to other identified 

under-represented 

audience groups. 

The delivery of a funded 

programme of pilot 

projects in 

Spring/Summer 2024 

and the establishment 

of a charitable trust to 

deliver this part of the 

theatre’s output, 

securing longer-term 

funding (3 years from 

September 2025 ) for a 

programme of 

sustained Learning and 

Well-being activity.  

On-going. 

 

EqIA sign-off: (for the EQIA to be final an email must sent from the relevant people agreeing it or this section must be signed) 

 

 

Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service: Jess Khanom-Metaman    Date: 15 May 2023 

 

Author of Equality Impact Analysis:     Rhys Thomas                                   Date: 15 May 2023 

Page 115



Document is Restricted

Page 116

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 14 February 2023
	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy Review
	Enc. 2 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy Review
	Enc. 3 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy Review

	6 Hertford Theatre - Pricing Strategy
	Appendix A -  Spaces for hire charges HT 2
	Appendix B - EIA Form Pricing and Ticketing_
	RESTRICTED - Appendix C - Summary of Business Plan




Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 

 

 

39 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2023, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor  B Crystall (Leader) 

  Councillors C Brittain, B Crystall, 

M Goldspink, A Daar, J Dumont, V Glover-

Ward, S Hopewell, T Hoskin and C Wilson. 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 

M Butcher, T Clements, C Redfern, T Stowe 

and G Williamson. 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Richard Cassidy - Chief Executive 

  James Ellis - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 

Services and 

Monitoring Officer 

  Steven Linnett - Head of Strategic 

Finance and 

Property 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Nick Phipps - Service Manager - 

Community 

Wellbeing and 

Partnerships 

  Rhys Thomas - Theatre Director 

and Arts Advisor 



E  E 
 

 

 

40 

 

 

42   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

43   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Leader reminded Members that the meeting was 

being webcast and to use their microphones when 

speaking.  

 

 

44   MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2023  

 

 

 Councillor Buckmaster requested an amendment to the 

minutes at minute number 345. He requested that ‘with 

the’ be added between ‘Council Tax’ and ‘increase’ to more 

closely reflect the statement made. 

 

Councillor Buckmaster and Councillor McAndrew who were 

at the last Executive meeting, confirmed to the current 

Executive that the minutes of the last meeting were 

accurate.  

 

Councillor Dumont proposed, and Councillor Glover-Ward 

seconded a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 February 2023 with the amendment requested by 

Councillor Buckmaster be approved as a correct record 

and be signed by the Leader. On being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 14 February 2023 as amended be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

41 

 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

46   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

POLICY REVIEW  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Corporate Services presented 

the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 

report. He said that RIPA allowed local authorities to 

conduct covert surveillance to prevent and detect certain 

crimes and the council were required to have the policy in 

place on the use of these powers.  

 

Councillor Dumont said that the council’s policy had been 

inspected by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 

Office (IPCO) who were complimentary of the policy but did 

recommend some updates. The updates had been made 

to the policy and the Executive were asked to agree the 

new updated policy.  

 

Councillor Goldspink said that she was glad that the 

council were so carefully regulated on surveillance as she 

was worried about individual rights to privacy. She thanked 

Officers for setting out such a clear report.  

 

Councillor Daar asked the Executive Member for Corporate 

Services if the policy had been through the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny and comments from other 

Members.  

 

Councillor Dumont confirmed this was correct.  

 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

42 

Councillor Dumont proposed, and Councillor Goldspink 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendations in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – That (A) the Executive considers the 

content of the report and provides any observations 

to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services; and 
 

(B) The revised Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

(RIPA) Policy at Appendix B be adopted. 

 

47   HERTFORD THEATRE - PRICING STRATEGY  

 

 

 The Leader reminded Members that Appendix C was 

restricted and if Members wished to ask questions or 

comments on the appendix, then the meeting would need 

to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public.  

 

The Executive Member for Wellbeing presented the 

Hertford Theatre Pricing Strategy report. She said that the 

Hertford Theatre project was on track for opening in Spring 

2024 and the Leader and herself had visited the site for a 

tour a few weeks ago. She said the Executive needed to 

agree a pricing strategy as the theatre was already getting 

interest for bookings. The report had been considered by 

the Audit and Governance Committee on 31 May 2023.  

 

Councillor Buckmaster said it was good to see the progress 

being made at the theatre and it would be an important 

facility for Hertford and the whole District. He provided 

some context to the project and said that the last 

administration could not foresee the impact of the 

pandemic, the Russian invasion of Ukraine and the 

 



E  E 
 

 

 

43 

increase in inflation. He said that the project board did run 

through the business plan and said it was good to see it 

still in use to enable the theatre to be successful in the 

future.  

 

The Leader thanked the previous administration who 

drove the project forward.  

 

Councillor Goldspink said that her and her Liberal 

Democrat colleagues had misgivings about the theatre 

project in the past as they were worried about the cost and 

the amount of borrowing involved. She said that as the 

project was nearing completion, her group did not wish to 

be obstructive. She thanked the Officers for detailed 

costings and the business plan and said the Executive must 

support the report so bookings at the theatre could start. 

Councillor Goldspink said it was important that the whole 

situation was kept under review.  

 

Councillor McAndrew echoed the comments of Councillor 

Buckmaster and said it was refreshing to hear support 

from Councillor Goldspink. He referred to paragraph 2.15 

of the report which said an annual report would be 

presented to the Audit and Governance Committee 

annually. He asked when the first report would be 

presented.  

 

The Theatre Director and Arts Advisor said the programme 

would start in May 2024 so a report would be presented to 

the Committee on the first 12 months in June 2025.  

 

Councillor Wilson echoed the comments from Councillor 

Goldspink and said he was concerned that the starting 

point for the projects were how much money it needed to 



E  E 
 

 

 

44 

make. He said he was reassured that there would be a day-

to-day view on the ground to see if the strategy was 

working or not.  

 

Councillor Hopewell proposed, and Councillor Glover-Ward 

seconded a motion supporting the recommendations in 

the report. On being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED.  

 

RESOLVED – That (A) the comments from the Audit 

and Governance Committee be reviewed; 
 

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Operations 

in 

consultation with the portfolio for future changes to 

pricing in the context of inflation, market rates, full 

cost recovery principles; 

 

(C) authority be delegated to the Theatre Director to 

negotiate and agree ticket pricing for productions 

and events, ensuring that these are in-line with the 

business plan; and 

 

(D) authority be delegated to the Head of Operations 

for 

agreeing Food and Beverage pricing ensuring these 

are in line with the business plan. 

 

48   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.16 pm 



E  E 
 

 

 

45 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


